.. INTHEDISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
" FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

| THOMAS P. TREVISANL M.D.,  NOT FINAL UNTIL TIME EXPIRES TO

FILE MOTION FOR REHEARING AND

Appellant, DISPOSITION THEREOF, IF FILED. -
v. |  CasENO. 1D04-2488
DEPARTMENT OF I—]EALTH, | - ' Di‘”SiOf Adiﬁistre arings
Appcﬂec. '. 1
Opinion ﬂlad July 20, 2005. - Date -1 f"o(ﬂ

An appeal from an order of the Department of Health.

Lisa Shearer Nelson of Holtzman Equels, P A, Tallahassee, Attorney for App ellant.

Dana Baird, Acting Appellate Section Head, and Gladys E. Cherry, Senior Attorney,
~ Department of Health, Tallahassee, Attorney for Appellee. ' -

TﬂOMAS, 1.

We have before us an appeal 6f a ﬁnal édministrative order of the Department
of Health imposing an administrative fine and special fsonditions of probation on
Appellant. Bgéa_use Appellant was found guilty of actsnot sufficiently alleged in the

complaint, we reverse.




~ The .oornplaint charged Appellant with the failure to practice medicine withthe

level of care, skill, and treatment as a reasonably prudent sumla:r phy51c1a:o mn

violation of section 458.3 31(1)(1), Florida Statutes, and with failing to keep rn_edlcal

records pursuant to section 458.33 1(1)(m) Flonda Statutes. The administrative law
Judge (“ALJ”) dismissed both counts of the eomplamt for 1ack of sufﬁc1ent proof |
The Department of Health filed exceptions to the order as to the wolaﬁon of section

458.331-(1)(111), Florida Statutes. These exoepﬁons were adopted by the Board of

‘Medicine and are the subject of the current appeal.

T|he ALJ found that the complaint only alleged that Appellant had failed to.
create certain medical records. The ALJ accepted Appellant’s testimony as c_redible |
that he had created thesel documents, even though they were not contamed in the .
patlent s medical records. Based on this ﬁndmg the ALJ dlS]IllSSGd the count

charging Appellant with a violation of section 458. 331(1)(m), Florida Statutes

however, the Board of Medmme rejected this finding and concluded that Appellant

was oharged not only with fajlure to create certain medlcal records but also with
failure to retain possessmn of those documents. The Board of Medicine found that
there was competent, substantial evidence in the reoord to support a finding that
Appellant failed to retain possession of the medical records, and it imposed an

administrative fine and placed Appellant’ 5 license on probation for two years.
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A phySicianmay not be disciplined for an offense not c_:harged in the complaint.

Ghani v. Dep’t of Health, 714 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998); Willner v. Dep’t of

Prof’]l Reg.. Bd. of Med..*563 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990). In this case, the

complaint charged Appellant with failing to properly document certain records and

 failing to create or complete certain documents. The complaint did make reference -

fo secﬁon 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes, but it did not contain any specific factual
alleg_ations‘ that Appellaﬁt failed to refﬁn poss_ession of the medical records. The
single refercnce to the statute -without supporting factial ailegaﬁons was no'; '
sufficient to‘place Appeﬁant on ﬁéﬁce of the charges against him. Cottrill v. Dep’t
m, 685_ So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) (parﬂy reversing Department's final
order and rémanding for -reconside’ratibn of penalty, ﬁvhere administrative cﬁmplaint
merely cited statﬁtes but_ failed to allege any act or omission in violation of statuteé
allegedly violated by licensee, thereby denying licensee reasonable notice of facts or
of conduct warranting disciialinary action). -Even 1f .the administrative cornplaint
cou’ld be read to assert é charge that Appellant failed to retain poséeséion of the
medical records, we couldhot affirm suéh a finding because Appellant was .no. longer
einployed at the health care facility in question and did not have possession of the
In'cdjcai r_eéords. Accordingly, we reverse the final order with directions to dismiss

the complaint against Appellant.



® REVERSED.

PADOVANO, J., CONCURS; ERVIN, J., DISSENTS WITH WRITTEN OPINION.




ERVIN, J., Dissenting.

I my Judg'ment the adrmmstratlve complamt sufﬁclently charged appellant

- with the offense for which he was disciplined, and the proof adduced in support

thereof was sufficient. Among other thmgs Dr. T:rewsam was alleged not to have |
kept written medical records as required by secnon 458.33 1(1)(m), Florida Statutes '

by failing to document the'pre-operative consultation with his patient, and failing to

. . complete or create an operative report for the procedures. It continued that, by reason

of these omissions, appellant had violated the statute “by failing to keep legible . ..
medical records . . . that justify the course of treatment of the patient.”!
The administrative laﬁv judge (ALT) found, as to the allegaﬁons that appellant

had failed to keep records of the pre-operative consultation and to complete or create.

~ anoperative ref)ort for the procedures, that the charges were ambiguously drafted and

could be interpreted in one of two ways, either appellant had prepared sufficient -

records, but failed to keep them because he did not reféin them, and therefore could
not produce them on request, or appellant had failed to prepare any medical records,
and thus had none to keep. The ALJ concluded by iﬁterpreting that appeilailt was

charged only with the latter, i.e., that he failed ever to prepare the records.

'"The quoted language above tracks that in the statute.
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“As the ALI’s explanation was essentially an interpretation of 2 charging
documeﬂt? and not a finding of fact, the Board, in my judgment, properly rejected it
because it was under no obligation to defer to the ALJ’s interpretation, only to

explain why its conclusion was more reasonable, which, in fact, it did. See §

' 120.57(1)(1), Fla. Stat. Tt explained that nothing was ambigaous in the complaint’s

language charging appeilant with failing to do.cument his notes, because appeilant
never produced them for review.

The Board’s interpretaﬁon of the statate and the charge iinplemeﬁting it is
consistent with the ordinary meaning of the ferm “document.” The first definition of
“doceinenf” in the American Heritage Dictionary, when used as a verb, means-“0
furnish with a document,” anid the second and third definitions refer to supportingan
assertion with ewdence or to supporting a statement Wlth wntten references. THE |
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY 387 (New College ed. 1981). The first. deﬁmﬁon
of the term in Black’s Dictionary means “‘to support with records,f’ and 'the second
definition, “to record; to create a written record.” BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 520

(8th ed. 2004) The allegatmns in my opinion, adequately placed Dr. Trewsam on

* notice of his failure to comply with the terms of section 458.331(1)(m), by not

keeping medical records which justiﬁed- the treatment of the patient.




' The ALJnextalternatively found that the charge of failing to documentrecords

- of the pre-Op erative consultation wasnot supported by elea: and convincing evidence

because the evidence showéd that shortly after appellant S pre operative consultation
'th his patient he dictated notes of same, and that although the notes were mtsslng N
from the pattent’s chart, there was 10 Teason 1o atiribute their absence to appellant. ’
In reJectmg the finding that the proof did not support fhe charge, the Board accepted
the ALJ’s ﬁndlng that Dr. Trevtsam had promptly dtctated notes of the pre—operattve
consultanon but, beeanse the ALI had also found that the notes were n:ussmg, which
the Board also accepted, it concluded that the faﬂure of appellant to produce the notes
was suffie1e t evidence of a vmlatlon of the reeord-keeptng requirements of section
458.33 1(1)}(m). Once a finding was made that Dr. Trevisani had prepared the notes,
but was unable to produee thern the Board, based upon its 1nterpretat10n of the
language of the statute, appropnately, in my opinion, deterrmned that app ellant had
violated the statute by falling to keep or maintain written medical records.

1 am also unable to agree with the majority’s conclusion that the Board
presented msufﬁeientproof supporting the record-keeping charge because ‘the reason
for appellant’s non-retention of the records was his discontinued employrnent with
fhe health-care facility where he had performed the surgery. In this regard, the ALT

never made a specific finding that it was impossible for eppella_nt to keep arecord of
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. his notes; instead, he conclu_ded as amatter of law that although the “note is presently

| miséing ﬁom the paﬁent’s charf, ... there ismo eviderlce . upon Which to attribute

the absence of ﬁle missing document to any act or omission of Respondent.”

Nomrithstandjng appellant’s argﬁment that he cennot be held liable for the acte of ‘

| others, or forces of nature beyond his control such as hurricanes or floods, the fact'
remains he conld have taken minimal efforts to retain the notes, but failed to do 50,

as the Board, 111 its final order apparently determined by concludmg from the record

that despljte appellant s “oral _assertlo_ns 1o the contrary[, they] dol_ not satisfy the :

-  statutory and regulatory requireroent to ‘keep wrirten roedical reeorde.”’ o

Itis clear from the ALJ ’s findings that appellarlt failed to exerciee the measure

- of care the statute demanded for retenti-orr _of _medieal notes. He found that when

appeliant terminared hrs profeésional relatronship with the Florida Center for

Professional Surgery, he left all of the petients’ medical records at the Center? instead

of teldng any copies with hlm, and it was nearly two yéars following the surgery that

he ‘ﬁrst- obtained some of the records through a discovery request. The statute

" specifically places the burden on a physician to keep written medical records “that

justify the course of treatment of the patient, including, but not limited to, patient

*The agreement between appellant and the Center forbade appellant from
taking any of the patients’ charts from the premises. It does not appear from the:
. fidings, however, that Dr. Trevisani was restricted from making and keeping copies. -
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.‘ histories; examination results; test results; records of drugs prescribed, dispensed, or
| admin_istered; and reports of consultations and hospitalizaﬁons.” Given the purpose

of the statute, ““so that neutral third parties can observe what transpired during the

course of treatment of a patient,” Robertson v. Department of Professional

; Requla‘_ciori Board ‘o.f Medicine, 574 So. 2d 153, 156 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990), I simply
cannot beiie\}e that it was the legislative intent for a medical practitioner, who leaves
ai)aﬁcn;[’ s operating progress notés in the possession of a facility w1th which‘he 18 116
longer employed and who makes no attempt whatsoever to secure their ;etentibn by
obtaining copies of them, to be excused from any attending consequences by reason :
of thé"ir ‘lion—production. E |

For all the above reasons, I would affirm the Board's disciplinary order.



